

No. 24-3760

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

MICHELLE SCOGGINS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MENARD, INC. and BILL NELSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division, Case No. 2:24-CV-00377

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Shelby Leighton
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
sleighton@publicjustice.org

Brian T. Rochel
KITZER ROCHEL, PLLP
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 1775
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 767-0520
rochel@kitzerrochel.com

Gaylynn Burroughs
Katherine Sandson
Rachel Smith
Elizabeth E. Theran
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
1350 I Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 588-5180
etheran@nwlc.org

Lori Andrus
Jeffrey R. White
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FILING CLAIMS IN COURT IS SUFFICIENT TO ELECT TO INVALIDATE AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT UNDER THE EFAA.....	5
II. THE EFAA APPLIES TO CLAIMS THAT ACCRUE OR DISPUTES THAT ARISE AFTER THE ACT’S EFFECTIVE DATE.....	9
a. The Act Provides Two Separate Methods for Calculating Whether the Act Applies: When the Claim Accrued and When the Dispute Arose.	9
b. Sexual Harassment Claims Continue to Accrue Until the Last Component Act of Harassment Occurs.....	11
c. A Dispute Arises When the Parties Are Made Adverse to Each Other in a Conflict or Controversy.....	16
III. THE EFAA ALLOWS THE ENTIRE “CASE” TO PROCEED IN COURT.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baldwin v. TMPL Lexington LLC</i> , No. 23 Civ. 9899, 2024 WL 3862150 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2023).....	22
<i>Bannister v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 49 F.4th 1000 (6th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Chapa v. Genpak, L.L.C.</i> , 2014-Ohio-897, 2014 WL 1347980 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2014)	14
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	18
<i>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 598 U.S. 115 (2023).....	5
<i>Diaz-Roa v. Hermes Law, P.C.</i> , No. 24-cv-2105, 2024 WL 4866450 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2024).....	22
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018).....	21
<i>Ding v. Structure Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 24-CV-01368-JSC, 2024 WL 4609593 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2024).....	7
<i>Doe v. Second Street Corp.</i> , 326 Cal. Rptr. 3d 42 (Cal. Ct. App. 2024).....	22
<i>Famuyide v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 111 F.4th 895 (8th Cir. 2024)	10, 16, 19
<i>Famuyide v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. CV 23-1127, 2023 WL 5651915 (D. Minn. Aug. 31, 2023).....	10, 17

Frappied v. Affinity Gaming Black Hawk, LLC,
966 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2020)24

Grajales-El v. Amazon Prime,
No. 23-2984, 2024 WL 3983335 (3d Cir. Aug. 29, 2024)8

Hampel v. Food Ingredients Specialties, Inc.,
89 Ohio St.3d 169, 729 N.E.2d 726 (Ohio 2000)13

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88, 101 (2004).....18

Hodgin v. Intensive Care Consortium, Inc.,
666 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2023)10, 17

Jacky R. v. AG Seal Beach, LLC,
No. B328654, 2024 WL 3271078 (Cal. Ct. App. July 2, 2024).....19

Jefferies v. Harris County Cmty. Action Ass’n,
615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980)25

Johnson v. Everyrealm, Inc.,
657 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)1, 20, 21

Kader v. S. Cal. Med. Ctr., Inc.,
317 Cal. Rptr. 3d 682 (Cal. Ct. App. 2024).....10, 17, 19

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....9

Lam v. Univ. of Hawai’i,
40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)25

McDonough v. Smith,
588 U.S. 109 (2019).....12

Mera v. SA Hosp. Grp., LLC,
675 F. Supp. 3d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)1, 22

Molzof v. United States,
502 U.S. 301 (1992).....14

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952).....14

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....12, 13, 14

New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira,
586 U.S. 105 (2019).....8

Olivieri v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.,
112 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2024)*passim*

Rosser v. Crothall Healthcare, Inc.,
No. CV 22-4925, 2024 WL 3792222 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2024)17

Rudisill v. McDonough,
601 U.S. 294 (2024).....5

Shazor v. Pro. Transit Mgmt., Ltd.,
744 F3d 948 (6th Cir. 2014)24

Silverman v. DiscGenics, Inc.,
No. 22-cv-354, 2023 WL 2480054 (D. Utah Mar. 13, 2023).....17

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016).....21

Smith v. Thomas,
911 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2018)5, 6

Turner v. Tesla, Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 3d 917 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....22

United States v. Cabbage,
91 F.4th 1228 (6th Cir. 2024)9

Williams v. Mastronardi Produce, Ltd.,
No. 23-13302, 2024 WL 3908718 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 22, 2024)22

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §§ 401-402.....*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1).....6

Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment
Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-90, 136 Stat. 26 (2022)3, 4, 9, 16, 21

Ohio Admin. Code 4112-3-01(D)(2)14

Ohio Rev. Code § 4112.02(A)13

Other Authorities

168 Cong. Rec. H985 (daily ed. Feb. 7, 2022)7

168 Cong. Rec. S626 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022).....7

168 Cong. Rec. S627 (daily ed. Feb. 10, 2022).....22, 23

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)16

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)5

H.R. 44457

H.R. Rep. No. 117-234 (2022).....15

Crenshaw, Kimberlé, *Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and
Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine,
Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics*, 1989 U. Chi. Legal F. 139
(1989)25
